	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES				FOR	M APPROVED
		MEDICAID SERVICES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA			ONSTRUCTION		D. 0938-0391 SURVEY
	CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '				PLETED
							с
		345225	B. WING				07/2021
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STF	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
				160	2 E FRANKLIN STREET		
SIGNATUR	RE HEALTHCARE OF CH			СН	APEL HILL, NC 27514		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY ST	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX	`	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX	<	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI		COMPLETION DATE
TAG	REGULATORT OR		TAG		DEFICIENCY)		
			-				
E 000	Initial Comments		E 0	000			
	The survey team ent	ered the facility on 8/30/21					
	-	ation survey. The survey					
	team was onsite 8/30						
		was obtained offsite 9/2/21					
	through 9/7/21. The	refore, the exit date was					
	9/7//21. The facility w	as found in compliance with					
	the requirement CFR						
	Preparedness. Event						
F 000	INITIAL COMMENTS		F 0	000			
	-	ered the facility on 8/30/21					
		ation and complaint survey.					
	•	onsite 8/30/21 through					
		ormation was obtained					
		n 9/7/21. Therefore, the exit the 22 complaint allegations					
	were substantiated. E	· -					
F 656		Comprehensive Care Plan	F 6	56			10/5/21
SS=D	CFR(s): 483.21(b)(1)						
	§483.21(b) Comprehe						
		cility must develop and					
		ensive person-centered					
		sident, consistent with the					
	\$483.10(c)(3), that inc	th at §483.10(c)(2) and					
		ames to meet a resident's					
	-	mental and psychosocial					
	-	ied in the comprehensive					
		nprehensive care plan must					
	describe the following						
	.,	are to be furnished to attain					
		ent's highest practicable					
		psychosocial well-being as					
		24, §483.25 or §483.40; and					
	., .	would otherwise be required					
		25 or §483.40 but are not					
LABORATORY I	DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/S	SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE			TITLE		(X6) DATE

Electronically Signed

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

09/29/2021

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES			PRINTED: 10/12/2021 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391		
STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· /	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		345225	B. WING		C 09/07/2021		
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		s	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
SIGNATU	RE HEALTHCARE OF CH	IAPEL HILL	1602 E FRANKLIN STREET CHAPEL HILL, NC 27514				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD I CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION		
F 656	provided due to the re under §483.10, include treatment under §483 (iii) Any specialized so rehabilitative services provide as a result of recommendations. If findings of the PASAF rationale in the reside (iv)In consultation with resident's representation (A) The resident's good desired outcomes. (B) The resident's pre- future discharge. Fac- whether the resident's community was assess local contact agencies entities, for this purpor (C) Discharge plans in plan, as appropriate, requirements set forth section. This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observatio interview the facility fa psychotropic medicat reviewed for psychotr (Resident #47). The f implement interventio plan for 1 of 6 resider daily living (Resident Findings Included: 1.Resident #47 was a 6/11/21 with diagnose	esident's exercise of rights ling the right to refuse 3.10(c)(6). ervices or specialized a the nursing facility will PASARR a facility disagrees with the RR, it must indicate its ent's medical record. In the resident and the tive(s)- als for admission and efference and potential for ilities must document a desire to return to the ssed and any referrals to as and/or other appropriate is a set. In the comprehensive care in accordance with the in paragraph (c) of this is not met as evidenced ins, record review and staff ailed to care plan the use of ions for 1 of 5 residents opic medication use acility additionally failed to ins identified on the care ints reviewed for activities of	F 656	F656 1. Comprehensive care plan updated reflect psychotropic medication use for resident #47. Resident #38 is no longer the facility however his mittens were applied prior to resident discharge. 2. All residents had the potential to be affected. Care plans will be reviewed, revised and updated for current resider population receiving psychotropic medications by 9/24/21. Additionally, observation and validation will be made the current resident population to ensu- care planned interventions are in plac	r er in ent le of ure		

Event ID: C8Q311

Facility ID: 923268

If continuation sheet Page 2 of 16

		ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	D: 10/12/2021 APPROVED D: 0938-0391
STATEMENT (DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· ,		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C	
		345225	B. WING				07/2021
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	•		ST	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	•	
SIGNATU	RE HEALTHCARE OF CH			16	02 E FRANKLIN STREET		
SIGNATO				Cł	HAPEL HILL, NC 27514		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	3E	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 656	Continued From page	e 2	F 6	56			
	and depression.			50	each resident. Newly admitted residen on psychotropic medications will have care plan initiated to reflect psychotrop	а	
	#47 revealed he rece antidepressant) 100 r Trazadone (an antide	an ' s orders for Resident ived Zoloft (an milligrams (mg) every day, pressant) 50 mg every day ipsychotic) 25 mg every 12			medication use and care planned interventions validated to verify they a place. 3. Education on the comprehensive ca	re in	
	hours.	ion minimum data set (MDS)			plan policy to include validating interventions are in place was provide the Regional Clinical Reimbursement	d by	
	dated 6/18/21 for Res received an antipsycl	sident #47 identified he notic and an antidepressant			Specialist to the MDS Nurses by 9/24/2021. Additional education will be	9	
	for 7 days during the	-			provided to the Licensed Nurses by 10/01/2021 by the SDC. This training		
	6/24/21 for Resident	ea assessment (CAA) dated #47 revealed to proceed to of psychotropic medications.			also be provided to all MDS coordinate and Licensed Nurses upon hire during orientation.		
		esident #47 were reviewed ad been developed for the			 Ongoing audits will be conducted by Regional Clinical Reimbursement Specialist for observation and review t 		
	use of psychotropic n	nedications.			ensure psychotropic medication usage accurately coded on the MDS		
	Nurse revealed a car developed for the use	1 at 3:03 pm with the MDS e plan should have been e of the antipsychotic and cations as indicated in the			assessments for each resident. Additional audits will be conducted by the DON, ADON and/or Unit Manager to validate care planned interventions are in place	e	
	CAA. She stated she plans.	would develop these care			upon facility rounds. These audits will conducted on 10 residents twice a we for four weeks, 5 residents weekly for	ek	
	1:40 pm revealed he	Administrator on 9/7/21 at expected the use of ions to be care planned.			three weeks, then 5 residents monthly three months. All data will be summari and presented to the facility Quality Assurance and Performance		
	7/9/21 with diagnoses Smith-Lemli-Opitz sy tracheostomy and ga	ndrome, convulsions, strostomy status, loss of			Improvement meeting monthly by the Administrator. Any issues or trends identified will be addressed by the QA committee as they arise, and the plan		
	vision to both eyes ar	nd abnormal posture.			be revised to ensure continued compliance. The QAPI committee		

Facility ID: 923268

If continuation sheet Page 3 of 16

STATEMENT (OF DEFICIENCIES	MEDICAID SERVICES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,	PLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DA	NO. 0938-039 ATE SURVEY OMPLETED		
				3		С		
		345225	B. WING			09/07/2021		
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE				
SIGNATU	RE HEALTHCARE OF CH	IAPEL HILL		1602 E FRANKLIN STREET CHAPEL HILL, NC 27514				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	IOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETIO DATE		
F 656	Continued From page	e 3	F 65	56				
	7/16/21 for Resident is severely impaired vis for personal hygiene severely impaired. Review of the care plan resident had non-volu dug in both of his eye the resident to always An observation of Re 11:20 am revealed the himself with his finger eyes were very red. No be on the resident 's An observation of Re 10:00 am revealed the gloves on his hands. both of his eyes with An observation on 9/7 the resident was poki repeatedly. No gloves resident 's hands. An interview with Nur 9/1/21 at 12:15 pm re care for Resident #38 poke at his eyes cont a pair of eyeglasses of could remove them. H	ion, was totally dependent and his cognition was ans for Resident #38 dated 8/6/21 stating the untary movements and he es. Interventions included for s wear his protective gloves. sident #38 on 8/30/21 at e resident was poking rs in his right eye and both No gloves were observed to hands. sident #38 on 8/31/21 at e resident did not have any He was repeatedly poking at		consists of the Administrator, DO Development Coordinator, MDS coordinator, Admission Coordina Rehabilitation Manager, Medical Director of Social Services, and Environmental Services. Other r may be assigned as the need sh arise. 5. The Administrator and MDS Coordinator is responsible for implementing and maintaining th acceptable plan of correction. C action to be completed by Octob 2021.	ator, I Director, nembers nould ne porrective			
	An interview on 9/2/2 Director of Nursing (E	1 at 2:02 pm with the DON) revealed Resident #38						

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· /			ATE SURVEY OMPLETED	
			A. BUILDIN	G		с	
		345225	B. WING			09/07/2021	
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
SIGNATU	RE HEALTHCARE OF CH			1602 E FRANKLIN STREET			
olonaloi				CHAPEL HILL, NC 27514			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG					HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETIO DATE	
F 656	Continued From page	e 4	F 6	56			
1 000		d suggested they keep	1 0.				
		because he repeatedly would					
	-	s eyes and he also would					
		She stated if the resident ' s					
	care plan indicated h	e should always wear gloves					
	then he should have	had them on.					
	An interview with the	Administrator on 9/7/21 at					
		expected the staff to follow					
		ntified on their care plans.					
F 677		or Dependent Residents	F 6	77		10/5/21	
SS=D	CFR(s): 483.24(a)(2)	-					
		lent who is unable to carry					
	-	living receives the necessary good nutrition, grooming, and					
	personal and oral hy						
		is not met as evidenced					
	by:						
	Based on observation	ns, record review and staff		F677			
		ailed to provide nail care for		1. Nail care was provided for	Resident		
		idents reviewed for activities		#38 on 9/1/21.			
	of daily living (Reside	ent #38).		2. All residents had the poter affected. An audit of the curren			
	Findings Included:			population was completed deten need for nail care. Nail care was	rmine the		
	Resident #38 was ad	mitted to the facility on		for all identified residents by 9/2	•		
	7/9/21 with diagnoses			Newly admitted resident will be			
		ndrome, convulsions,		for the need for nail care and w	vill be		
		strostomy status, loss of		provided as needed.	ا ا		
	vision to both eyes a	na apnormal posture.		3. Education on nail care was to the licensed nurses and the			
	An admission minimu	ım data set (MDS) dated		nursing assistants. This educat			
		#38 identified he was totally		completed by 10/01/2021. This			
		hal hygiene and his cognition		will also be provided to all licen			
	was severely impaire	d.		and certified nursing assistants	upon hire		
				during orientation.			
	Review of the care pl	ans for Resident #38		4. Ongoing audits will be com	ipleted by		

Facility ID: 923268

If continuation sheet Page 5 of 16

TATEMENT (OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTI	PLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DA	ATE SURVEY
	CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· ,	G		OMPLETED
						С
		345225	B. WING	·····		09/07/2021
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, Z	IP CODE	
SIGNATU	RE HEALTHCARE OF CH	IAPEL HILL		1602 E FRANKLIN STREET		
				CHAPEL HILL, NC 27514		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)					(X5) COMPLETIO DATE
F 677	Continued From page	e 5	F 6	77		
	revealed a plan of car	re dated 7/12/21 that		the Director of Nursing,	Assistant Director	
		deficit related to cognitive		of Nursing and/or the St	•	
		ness. The interventions		Coordinator for observa		
	•	ctivities of daily living (ADLs)		that nail care has been audits will be conducted	-	
	dally to ensure dally r dated 8/6/21 revealed	needs were met. A care plan		four weeks, weekly for t		
		ients and he dug in both of		monthly for three month		
	-	s included for the resident to		summarized and preser		
	always wear his prote			Quality Assurance and I	-	
				Improvement meeting m		
		sident #38 on 9/1/21 at		Administrator. Any issue		
	-	e resident was in bed and		identified will be address	-	
		If repeatedly in the eyes. His Inds were observed to be		committee as they arise be revised to ensure co	-	
		inches long and jagged. The		compliance. The QAPI of		
	resident did not have			consists of the Administ		
				Development Coordinat		
		sing Assistant (NA) #1 on vealed he was providing		coordinator, Admission Rehabilitation Manager,		
		B. He stated the resident		Director of Social Servic		
		d typically nail care was		Environmental Services		
		g care and on shower days.		may be assigned as the	need should	
		t did not refuse care and his		arise.		
		eeded to be cut. NA #1		5. The Administrator a		
	explained the resident continually and they t	t did poke at his eyes		Nursing is responsible f		
		ut the resident could remove		and maintaining the acc correction. Corrective a		
		id not know anything about		completed by October 5		
		protective gloves. NA #1			, -	
	stated he would provi	de nail care for the resident.				
	An interview on 9/2/2	-				
		ON) revealed Resident #38				
		his eyes repetitively and he				
		is fingers. She stated the ependent on staff for nail				
		staff should ensure that his				
	nails were trimmed.					

Facility ID: 923268

If continuation sheet Page 6 of 16

		ND HUMAN SERVICES				M APPROVE 0. 0938-039
	DF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C 09/07/2021	
		345225	B. WING			
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	•	ST	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	-	
SIGNATU	RE HEALTHCARE OF CH	IAPEL HILL		02 E FRANKLIN STREET		
				IAPEL HILL, NC 27514		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 677	Continued From page	<u>- 6</u>	F 677			
	An interview on 9/7/2		1 0//			
		ed it was his expectation that				
		roomed including having				
	their nails trimmed.					
F 690 SS=D	Bowel/Bladder Incont CFR(s): 483.25(e)(1)		F 690			10/5/21
	resident who is contir admission receives s maintain continence	cility must ensure that nent of bladder and bowel on ervices and assistance to unless his or her clinical nes such that continence is				
	ensure that- (i) A resident who ent indwelling catheter is resident's clinical con catheterization was n (ii) A resident who en indwelling catheter or is assessed for remo- as possible unless the demonstrates that ca and (iii) A resident who is	on the resident's ssment, the facility must ters the facility without an not catheterized unless the idition demonstrates that				
	prevent urinary tract i continence to the extension §483.25(e)(3) For a mincontinence, based of comprehensive assess	infections and to restore ent possible. esident with fecal				

Facility ID: 923268

If continuation sheet Page 7 of 16

		ND HUMAN SERVICES			PRINTED: 10/12 FORM APPR	OVE
TATEMENT (S FOR MEDICARE & OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	MEDICAID SERVICES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,	E CONSTRUCTION	OMB NO. 0938-03 (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C 09/07/2021	
		345225	B. WING			
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	09/07/202	<u> </u>
				1602 E FRANKLIN STREET		
SIGNATUR	RE HEALTHCARE OF CH	HAPEL HILL		CHAPEL HILL, NC 27514		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE COMPLI	ETIO
F 690	Continued From page	e 7	F 690			
1 000			F 090			
		treatment and services to				
	possible.	nal bowel function as				
	•	T is not met as evidenced				
	by:					
	-	ons, record review and staff		F690		
	interview the facility f	ailed to have physicians '		1. Physicians 'orders for an indw	elling	
		ng urinary catheter and		urinary catheter and orders for how		
		e for the catheter. This was		care for the catheter were impleme	ented	
		ident reviewed for the use of		on 9/2/2021 for resident #32.		
	an indweiling urinary	catheter (Resident #32).		2. Residents with the potential to affected have been identified. An a		
	Findings Included:			the identified residents was comple		
	r indings included.			validate the presence of physicians		
	Resident #32 was ad	Imitted on 6/16/21 and		orders for an indwelling catheter ar		
	diagnoses included a	a stage 4 pressure ulcer to		order for how to care for the cathet		
	her sacrum and urina	ary tract infection.		9/24/2021. Newly admitted residen	its with	
				indwelling urinary catheters will have	ve	
		nitiation date of 6/22/21 for		physicians' orders initiated for the		
		ed she was at risk for		indwelling urinary catheter along w		
	infection related to an	n indwelling catheter.		orders for how to care for the cathe		
		data set (MDS) dated 7/6/21		3. Education on initiating physicial order for residents with indwelling		
		ntified he had an indwelling		catheters to include orders for how	-	
		totally dependent for toilet		for the catheter was provided to the		
	•	antly impaired cognition.		licensed nurses by 10/01/2021. Th		
	-	-		training will also be provided to all		
		ian ' s orders for Resident		licensed nurses upon hire during		
		date of 6/16/21 through		orientation.		
		rders for the indwelling		4. Ongoing audits will be comple		
	-	ders for how to care for the		the Director of Nursing, Assistant E		
	catheter.			of Nursing and/or the Staff Develop Coordinator for observation and va		
	An observation on 8/	30/21 at 1:53 pm of Resident		that physician orders have been		
	#32 revealed she wa			implemented for residents with ind	welling	
	indwelling urinary cat	• •		urinary catheters to include orders	-	
	. ,	•		to care for the catheter. These aud		
		2/21 at 9:05 am of Resident		be conducted twice a week for four	r	
	#32 revealed a #16 F	French indwelling urinary		weeks, weekly for three weeks, an	d then	

Facility ID: 923268

If continuation sheet Page 8 of 16

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	APPROVED 0. 0938-0391
STATEMENT O	DF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· /		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMF	SURVEY LETED
		345225	B. WING				C 07/2021
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	•		ST	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	-	
SIGNATU	RE HEALTHCARE OF CH	IAPEL HILL			602 E FRANKLIN STREET HAPEL HILL, NC 27514		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 690	had been obtained fo Resident #32 on adm missed when admittir stated orders were re	1 at 2:23 pm with the DON) revealed no orders r the indwelling catheter for ission. She stated this was ng the resident. The DON ceived from the physician size, flush for leakage or	F	690	 monthly for three months. All data will is summarized and presented to the facili Quality Assurance and Performance Improvement meeting monthly by the Administrator. Any issues or trends identified will be addressed by the QAF committee as they arise, and the plan will be revised to ensure continued compliance. The QAPI committee consists of the Administrator, DON, State Development Coordinator, MDS coordinator, Admission Coordinator, Rehabilitation Manager, Medical Direct Director of Social Services, and Environmental Services. Other member may be assigned as the need should arise. 5. The Administrator and Director of Nursing is responsible for implementing and maintaining the acceptable plan of correction. Corrective action to be completed by October 5, 2021. 	ty Pl will aff or, rs	
F 745 SS=D	CFR(s): 483.40(d) §483.40(d) The facilit medically-related soc maintain the highest p and psychosocial wel This REQUIREMENT by: Based on record revi facility failed to notify	y Related Social Service y must provide ial services to attain or practicable physical, mental I-being of each resident. ' is not met as evidenced ew and staff interviews the the responsible party (RP) intment for 1 of 3 residents	F	745	 F745 1. Responsible party for Resident # 7 has been notified of physicians' appointment. 2. All residents have the potential to l affected. In house audit completed on current resident population for the last appoint of the last appoint the last appoi	be	10/5/21

Event ID: C8Q311

Facility ID: 923268

If continuation sheet Page 9 of 16

		ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES			FO	ED: 10/12/2021 RM APPROVED NO. 0938-0391
STATEMENT C	DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DA	TE SURVEY MPLETED
		345225	B. WING			C 9/07/2021
NAME OF PR	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		- I	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COL		
				1602 E FRANKLIN STREET		
SIGNATUR	RE HEALTHCARE OF CH	IAPEL HILL		CHAPEL HILL, NC 27514		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 745	5/25/19 with diagnose schizophrenia, epilep communication defici repeated falls, and ur Review of the quarter assessment dated 8/4 had severe cognitive impa- to extensive assistan activities of daily livin Review of records re- order written by the fa 6/1/21 for a referral to chronic intestinal pse- retained foreign body Review of records re- transported from the appointment on 8/19/ of the visit was to eva bowel obstruction wit The instructions listed included a computed and pelvis to be sche anastomosis and loca results of this scan w colonoscopy for anas retrieval would be ind handwritten note on t indicated the comput-	mitted to the facility on es that included tic seizures, cognitive t, muscle weakness, hspecified dementia. And Minimum Data Set (MDS) 6/21 revealed Resident #77 airment and required limited ce with transfers and g. vealed Resident #77 had an acility Nurse Practitioner on to Gastrointestinal (GI) for udo-obstruction with a c. vealed Resident #77 was facility to a GI Physician (21 at 9:30 am. The purpose aluate his chronic small h a retained foreign body. d on the after visit summary tomography of the abdomen duled to evaluate the ation of foreign bodies. The ould determine if a stomosis dilation and licated. There was a he after visit summary that ed tomography was	F 74		ation has e parties of ysician's the DON, hager. Going II be physicians' ed residents s will have by the unit e party physician o the urses by also be d licensed htation. ompleted by stant Director evelopment and validation ation has for residents These audits for two , and data will be o the facility rmance ly by the trends y the QAPI the plan will ed	
		nsportation. She stated she		consists of the Administrator,		
		#77 to his GI physician		Development Coordinator, M		

Facility ID: 923268

If continuation sheet Page 10 of 16

		ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES			FORM	: 10/12/202 APPROVE . 0938-039
	DF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345225	B. WING		09/0	;)7/2021
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	•		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	•	
SIGNATUI	RE HEALTHCARE OF CH	IAPEL HILL		602 E FRANKLIN STREET CHAPEL HILL, NC 27514		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	ILD BE	(X5) COMPLETIO DATE
F 745 F 806 SS=D	she did not contact R appointment or the ad instructions. The sche appointments was the referrals and she arra the transport. The sch the nurses' responsib resident referrals to p An interview with the verified the referral of An interview with the unsuccessful. During an interview of Administrator on 9/2/2 scheduler was respon to notify of upcoming indicated that the sch contacted the RP abo appointment. Resident Allergies, PI CFR(s): 483.60(d)(4) §483.60(d) Food and Each resident received §483.60(d)(5) Appeal nutritive value to resid food that is initially se different meal choice	21. The scheduler stated esident #77's RP about this fer visit summary eduler stated the process for e nurses received orders for anged the date and time for heduler further stated it was bility to contact the RP for hysician appointments. nurse who placed and der was unsuccessful. responsible party was onducted with the 21, he revealed the hsible for contacting the RP offsite appointments. He reduler should have but Resident #77's physician references, Substitutes (5) drink es and the facility provides- hat accommodates resident s, and preferences; ling options of similar dents who choose not to eat erved or who request a	F 745	 coordinator, Admission Coordinato Rehabilitation Manager, Medical D Director of Social Services, and Environmental Services. Other me may be assigned as the need shou arise. 5. The Administrator and Directo Nursing is responsible for impleme and maintaining the acceptable pla correction. Corrective action to be completed by October 5, 2021. 	irector, mbers ıld r of nting ın of	10/5/21

Event ID: C8Q311

Facility ID: 923268

If continuation sheet Page 11 of 16

OLITICI		MEDICAID SERVICES					IO. 0938-03	
	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	• •			· /	E SURVEY IPLETED	
		345225	B. WING			0	C 9/07/2021	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 0		
				1	602 E FRANKLIN STREET			
SIGNATU	RE HEALTHCARE OF CI	HAPEL HILL		CHAPEL HILL, NC 27514				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETIO DATE	
F 806	Continued From page	e 11	F 80	06				
	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	view and staff interviews the		00	F806			
		r food preferences for 1 of 3						
	residents (Resident #	•			1. Resident #293 has discharged fro	om		
		· · · / ·			the facility.			
	Findings included:				2. All residents have the potential to	be		
					affected. Residents residing in the fac			
		admitted to the facility on			had their food preferences reviewed a			
	0	s that included type II			updated by the Dietary Manager on o	r		
		oothyroidism, chronic kidney			before 9/30/2021 using the Food			
		n, and congestive heart			Preference Interview form. Newly			
	failure. She was disc	harged on 2/4/21.			admitted residents will have their food			
	Deview of the educio	aian Minimum Data Cat			preferences reviewed and updated us	-		
		Review of the admission Minimum Data Set (MDS) assessment dated 1/14/21 revealed			the Food Preference Interview form. F preference request will be made to the			
	Resident #293				dietary department and the Registere			
		t and required extensive			Dietician using the Dietary	u		
		ities of daily living and			Communication Form.			
	supervision				3. Education on resident food			
	with meals.				preferences was provided to the Dieta	ary		
					Manager and the dietary staff by the	,		
	Review of admission	physician orders dated			Regional Dietary Manager on or befor	e by		
	1/7/21 revealed Resi	dent #293 had an order for a			10/02/2021. This training will also be			
	regular diet. There w	ere no restrictions or special			provided to all dietary managers and			
	instructions noted in	the diet order.			dietary staff upon hire during orientation			
					4. Ongoing audits will be completed	•		
		rker (SW) progress notes			the Regional Dietary Manager, Dietar			
		ed there was a care plan			Manager and/ or Administrator to aud			
		ed on the same date with the			one resident's food preference on eac	11		
		ing, Wound Care Nurse, e, and Resident #293 in			unit to validate food preferences are honored and resident preferences have	/A		
		iscussed were wound status			been communicated to the dietary sta			
	-	nd concerns with food			and the RD. These audits will be			
		st trays. Resident #293 stated			conducted 3 x week for two weeks,			
		ms on her breakfast trays			weekly for two weeks, and monthly fo	r		
		and would rather have fruit			three months. All data will be summar			
	and cereal. The Dire	ctor of Nursing and the			and presented to the facility Quality			
		explained to Resident #293			Assurance and Performance			
		ne protein that would help			Improvement meeting monthly by the			
	with wound healing.	Resident #293 agreed to			Administrator. Any issues or trends			

Facility ID: 923268

If continuation sheet Page 12 of 16

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 345225 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) D/	OMB NO. 0938-03 (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		345225	B. WING			C		
		B. WING			09/07/2021			
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C	ODE			
SIGNATU	RE HEALTHCARE OF CH	IAPEL HILL		1602 E FRANKLIN STREET CHAPEL HILL, NC 27514				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENC	ION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETIO DATE		
F 806	Continued From page 12		F 80	6				
	- 15	en served for breakfast.	1.00	identified will be addressed	by the OAPI			
				committee as they arise, ar				
	Review of the grievar	nce log from 12/1/20 to		be revised to ensure contin				
	8/30/21 revealed ther			compliance. The QAPI com				
		preferences or requests		consists of the Administrate				
	from Resident #293 c	or any other residents.		Development Coordinator,				
	During on interview w	rith the dietary manager on		coordinator, Admission Coo Rehabilitation Manager, Ma				
		e revealed Resident #293		Director of Social Services,				
		h no special preferences		Environmental Services. O				
	-	She indicated there were		may be assigned as the ne	ed should			
	orders for a suppleme	ent for wound healing. The		arise.				
		indicated that Resident		5. The Administrator and				
		of her meals most of the		Manager is responsible for				
	time. She indicated th			and maintaining the accept correction. Corrective actio				
		nd a meat for breakfast. e meat served for breakfast		completed by October 5, 20				
		or bacon. The dietary			521.			
		re that Resident #293 had						
	requested preference	s or substitutes for her						
	breakfast trays.							
	During an interview o	n 9/2/21 at 2:28 pm with a						
		cared for Resident #293, it						
		sident #293 voiced to staff						
	that she did not care	for bacon or grits on her						
	breakfast trays. The I	Nurse Assistant indicated						
		is to the kitchen but did not						
	recall documenting th	is request anywhere.						
	During an interview w	ith the SW on 9/2/21 at						
		d she recalled the care plan						
		1with Resident #293 and						
		s note she wrote. She stated						
		ed a concern or requested a						
	substitute for their me	icket to the dietary manager.						
		ain if this request was						
		dietary manager or the						

If continuation sheet Page 13 of 16

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES					
CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION					
		COMPLETED			
B. WING		C 09/07/2021			
	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE				
	1602 E FRANKLIN STREET CHAPEL HILL, NC 27514				
ID PREFIX TAG			(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
			10/5/21		
,	A. BUILDING B. WING ID PREFIX TAG F 80	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING B. WING STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1602 E FRANKLIN STREET CHAPEL HILL, NC 27514 ID PREFIX ID PREFIX TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA	A. BUILDING COME B. WING STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1602 E FRANKLIN STREET CHAPEL HILL, NC 27514 D PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) F 806		

Facility ID: 923268

If continuation sheet Page 14 of 16

		ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES			PRINTED: 10/12/20 FORM APPROV OMB NO. 0938-03		
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIF A. BUILDING	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
	345225		B. WING		C 09/07/2021		
NAME OF PI	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COL	•		
SIGNATU	RE HEALTHCARE OF CH	IAPEL HILL		1602 E FRANKLIN STREET CHAPEL HILL, NC 27514			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE COMPLETIC E APPROPRIATE DATE		
F 812	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER RE HEALTHCARE OF CHAPEL HILL SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		F 8		t of date were onvention ntable pans l, and the ded. ntial to be er and the ompleted an a areas to ut of date, n validating aned and the orage policy etary Staff by ary Manager. hod to store open food convection with the by the		
	from the storage roor	n by there expiration dates. e no resident ' s currently		will also be provided to all Die upon hire during orientation.4. Ongoing audits by the Adn	etary Staff		

Facility ID: 923268

If continuation sheet Page 15 of 16

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES							FORM APPROVED		
							OMB NO. 0938-0391		
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
							c		
		345225	B. WING			09/07/2021			
NAME OF P	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE					
SIGNATU	SIGNATURE HEALTHCARE OF CHAPEL HILL			1602 E FRANKLIN STREET					
				C	•				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		×	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	IOULD BE COMPLETION			
	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 15 2. 4 full size steamtable pans were stacked together wet on a storage rack. The DM confirmed this was the storage rack for clean / dry pans and the staff should not have stacked them together until they had dried. 3. Upon opening the convection oven there were blackish / gray dry particles floating in the oven. There was a steamtable pan of uncovered rice in the oven. Dried food spills and a liquid grease like substance were present. The DM stated she thought the particles were coming from the rice. She added they typically cleaned the convection oven once a month and she would get it cleaned by the end of the week. 4. The walk-in freezer contained a 20-pound case of mixed vegetables that was open, and the vegetables were exposed to the air. The DM stated the staff should re-seal the bags after they opened them. An interview with the Administrator on 9/7/21 at 1:40 pm revealed he expected food to be used or discarded by the expiration date; he expected the steamtable pans to be allowed to air dry and that open foods would be placed in resealable bags.		CHAPEL HILL, NC 27514 ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIVE PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROI		DBE COMPLÉTION RIATE DATE er, e w of b d 5 for onths. sented sues l by nd ttor, r, nator, sector, bers l				

Facility ID: 923268

If continuation sheet Page 16 of 16